
 
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 11 January 2016 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

19 JANUARY 2016 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 January 2016 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-
Schmertzing and Townend 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 10 December 2015, copy attached. 

4. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL (Pages 
3 - 128) 

5. MID YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2015-16 (Pages 129 - 144) 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-17 (Pages 145 - 168) 

7. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR 2016/17 (Pages 169 - 176) 

8. BUDGET 2016-17 AND MEDIUM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016-2020 (Pages 177 - 254) 

9. PIERREMONT HALL (Pages 255 - 258) 

10. RETORT HOUSE (Pages 259 - 262) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 263 - 266) 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

12. EMPTY PROPERTY PROJECT - PURCHASE OF ADJOINING LAND 69-73 KING 
STREET, RAMSGATE (Pages 267 - 272) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda



 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lin Fairbrass (Chairman); Councillors Brimm, Crow-
Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Bayford, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Game, 
I Gregory, K Gregory, Jaye-Jones, Partington, Savage, D Saunders, 
M Saunders and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
311. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wells. 
 

312. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

313. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Members noted that Councillor Taylor-Smith had been reflected as having been in 
attendance at the 24 November 2015 Cabinet meeting in error. 
 
Councillor Brimm proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 24 November 2015. 
 

314. ADOPTION OF A HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
Cabinet was advised that Council had a duty to enforce the Health and Safety at Work 
Act in local businesses and that traditionally this was done through enforcement. 
Following on from the Cutting Red Tape Challenge and in order to reduce the burden on 
smaller businesses, this enforcement approach was changed. Officers were no longer 
required to carry out routine inspections for Health and Safety but they now have to look 
at other targeted interventions in conjunction with the Health and Safety Executive’s 
Enforcement Policy, Code and Guidance. 
 
In order to reflect this new approach, the Public Protection Team worked with Medway 

and other Kent Authorities to draft the proposed Policy. This Policy lays out to the 

businesses the approach that was now going to be taken by Council to health and safety 

enforcement and other options available to Council. Adopting this policy would ensure a 

consistent approach across Ke
[...]
mmend that it is approved 
by Council, thereby not complying with the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 
7  CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Financial 
 

The financial implications are highlighted within this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified 
named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, this is the 
Director of Corporate Resources, Tim Willis, and this report is helping to carry out 
that function. 

7.3 Corporate 
 

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s compliance with 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 



 

 

23 

7.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

There are no equity or equality issues arising from this report. 
 
8  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is recommended to approve this report, including each of the key 
elements of this report listed below, and recommend them to Council: 

 
•  The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2016/17 to 

2018/19, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
•  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 
•  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and the 

Treasury Indicators. 
•  The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 contained in the Treasury 

Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 
 
9  DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 

Under the Treasury Management Code of Practice it is required that the 
Governance and Audit Committee and Cabinet approve this report before it is 
sent to Council for its approval. 
 
Following Cabinet’s approval, this report must go to Council as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
10  DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within 
the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet 
District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation
[...]
on Scheme and the two are in balance. Therefore it is 
recommended to continue the discount scheme. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 The setting of the Council Tax base is mainly a mechanical process based on the 

projected number of properties, level of discounts and collection rates, and does not 
produce options for Members to consider. 

 
4.0 Next steps 
 
4.1 To approve the Council Tax Base for 2016/17 
 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report although any change 

to the previous tax base will have an implication on the funding available through the 
collection of Council Tax. 

5.2 Legal 

5.2.1 There is a legal requirement to set the Council Tax Base under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. The calculation of the Tax Base has been undertaken in 
accordance with the current Regulations, “Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (SI: 2012:2914)”, which came into force in November 
2012. 

5.3 Corporate 
 
5.3.1 There are no direct corporate implications from this report. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

5.4.1 This report does not specifically highlight any equalities implications however, in 
discharging  their responsibilities members are required to comply with the public 
sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


 
6.0 Recommendations 
 

6.1 Approve the District's Council Tax Base for 2016/17 as 40,690.57 and the tax base 
for the towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in the table 
at Annex 2; 

6.2 Determine not to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme or replace it with another 
scheme for 2016/17; 

6.3 Determine not to revise the Council Tax Discounts for 2016/17. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

7.1 The Council is required to pass a formal resolution determining the Council Tax Base
[...]
ncluding social media, 
website, press and posters.  A total of 617 responses were received by the closing date.  
The HRA budget, including the proposed rent increases, was presented to the Tenant 
Area Board. A Business Rates Stakeholder meeting was undertaken on the 18 January 
to discuss the Council’s corporate Priorities and consultation and changes with regards 
to the Business Rates proposals. 



20.0 Recommendations 

20.1 That Members approve the draft Medium Term Financial Plan at Annex 1. 

20.2 That Members approve the draft General Fund Revenue budget estimates for 2016-17 
to 2019-20 and the resulting budget requirement for 2016-17. 

20.3 That Members approve that the level of general reserves be held at £2.011m, and 
specific earmarked reserves be used as identified in Annex 5. 

20.4 That Members approve the HRA budget estimates for 2016-17 to 2019-20 and the HRA 
services charges as shown at Annex 3. 

20.5 That Members delegate the approval of the EK Housing Management Fee to the 
Director of Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Planning. 

20.6 That Members agree to a reduction in the grant to minor preceptors as per section 3.15. 

20.7 That Members approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Budgets for 2016-17 as detailed at Annexes 2 and 4. 

21.0 Decision Making Process 

21.1 Cabinet is responsible for proposing the budget to Full Council. The final budget 
proposals will go to Council for approval on 4 February 2016 after being considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 26 January 2016. 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker – Interim Head of Finance 

Matt Sanham – Corporate Finance Manager 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources and S151 
Officer 

 
Annex List 

Annex 1 Medium Term Financial Plan 

Annex 2 GF Draft Capital Programme 

Annex 3 HRA Tenant Service Charges 

Annex 4 HRA  Draft Capital Programme 

Annex 5 Financial Risk Assessment and Level of Gene
[...]
set by reduced running 
costs such as Repairs, Business Rates, Management and Utilities and it is suggested 
these are ring-fenced to facilitate ongoing work around asset disposals and or 
strategy. 

 
(i) Broadstairs Town Council current rent payable £3,800pa plus service charges 
(ii) Broadstairs Folk Week current rent payable £3,750pa plus service charges and 

£1,200pa paid as a Licence fee for the annexe building. 
 
4.1.3 All the other occupiers of the building vacated in January 2015 at a rental loss to the 

Council of £14,420pa plus service charges. 
 
4.2 Legal 



 
4.2.1 Provided that the disposals of assets are dealt with through the agreed process there 

are no residual legal issues. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report has been prepared with reference to the Property Disposal Process 2014-

2019, adopted by Cabinet on 15th October 2014. 
 
4.3.2 Release of surplus council assets will provide capital receipts to fund priorities aligned 

to the current Corporate Plan. Should capital not be realised through disposal the risk 
to the Authority will be in securing funds to deliver such priorities. 

 
4.3.3 Retaining surplus sites exposes the Authority to unnecessary maintenance liabilities, 

costs, management, liability and health and safety property risks. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The council’s equality duty has been assessed in relation to the elements of this 

report, but it is not considered that these will compromise the rights and requirements 
of any group in relation to the adoption of the recommendation. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1      Cabinet consider whether the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to  
           contribute to the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well- 
           being of the whole or part of the district or all or any persons resident or present in the  
           district. In particular, whether those benefits outweigh the difference in price between the  
           offer and the valuation of the land. 
 
5.2     If cabinet is satisfied in relation to recommendation 5.1 that approval is given to dispose of  
          Retort House by Community Asset transfer to Broadstairs Town Council. 
 
5.3     Any transfer to include appropriate restrictive covenants and overage clauses to protect the  
          Council's position in the event of any future disposals of the property' 
 

6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a key decision which can be taken by Cabinet and is subject to call-in. 
 

Contact Officer: Lesley Trim, Estates Surveyor 

Reporting to: Bob Porter, Interim Head of Housing 

 
Annex List 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Tim Willis ,  Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 



 
ASSET MANAGEMENT – DISPOSAL OF ASSETS 
 
To: Cabinet - 19th January 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Lesley Trim, Estates Surveyor 
 
Classification: Restricted 
 
Ward: Bradstowe 
 

   
Summary: To ask Cabinet to consider the options below in respect of Retort 

House, Albion Street car park, Broadstairs, and decide one of the 
following: 

 
(i) agree to dispose via Community Asset Transfer 
(ii) proceed with a freehold sale on the open market  
(iii) Retain as an asset 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Retort House is listed as a community asset on the Council website. 
 
1.2 Cabinet gave authority on 19th June 2014 to progress the disposal through the 

disposal framework for a freehold sale. 
 
1.3 The asset was nominated by Broadstairs Town Council and the asset disposal notice 

was received on 2nd June 2105. 
 
1.4 The interim moratorium end date was 13th July 2015, and the full moratorium end date 

was 1st December 2015. 
 
1.5 The potential protected period end date is 1st Decemb
[...]
 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1  Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 There are no VAT implications. 
 
4.1.2 There will be no loss of rental income, and the Council will make savings with repair, 

maintenance and statutory compliance which could be ring-fenced to support ongoing 
work around asset disposals and or strategy.  

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 Provided that the disposals of assets are dealt with through the agreed process there 

are no residual legal issues. 



 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report has been prepared with reference to the Property Disposal Process 2014-

2019, adopted by Cabinet on 15th October 2014 
 
4.3.2 Release of surplus council assets will provide capital receipts to fund priorities aligned 

to the current Corporate Plan. Should capital not be realised through disposal the risk 
to the Authority will be in securing funds to deliver such priorities. 

 
4.3.3 Retaining surplus sites exposes the Authority to unnecessary maintenance liabilities, 

costs, management, liability and health and safety property risks. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The council’s equality duty has been assessed in relation to the elements of this 

report, but it is not considered that these will compromise the rights and requirements 
of any group in relation to the adoption of the recommendation. 

 
5.0     Recommendation 
 
5.1      Cabinet consider whether the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to 

contribute to the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
well-being of the whole or part of the district or all or any persons resident or present 
in the district. In particular, whether those benefits outweigh the difference in price 
between the offer and the valuation of the land. 

 
5.2 If cabinet is satisfied in relation to recommendation 5.1 that approval is given to 

dispose of Retort House by Community Asset to transfer to Broadstairs Town Council. 
 
5.3 Any transfer to include appropriate restrictive covenants and overage clauses to 

protect the Council's position in the event of any future disposals of the property. 
 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a key decision which can be taken by Cabinet and is subject to call-in. 
 

Contact Officer: Lesley Trim Estates Surveyor  

Reporting to: Bob Porter, Interim Head of Housing 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Tim Willis ,  Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 



 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
To: Cabinet – 19 January 2016 
 
By: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report seeks the approval of the Cabinet to exclude the public and press 

from the meeting for agenda item 12 as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Whilst the starting point for all public meetings of the Council is to admit the public 
and press, they may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that confidential or exempt information would 
be disclosed. Under such circumstances, confidential or exempt information may be 
excluded from the public agenda. The public and press must be excluded from 
meetings if confidential information will be considered and disclosed, and such 
material must be excluded from the public agenda. 

 
Meaning of confidential information 

 
1.2 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government 

Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure, or information which cannot be 
publicly disclosed by Court Order. 

 
Exempt information – discretion to exclude public 

 
1.3 Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may 

be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that “exempt” information would be 
disclosed. 

 
2.0 Exempt information 
 

2.1 The full rules are set out in Part V and Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as 
Amended). 

 
3.0 Reason(s) Why Agenda Item 12 is considered to be “exempt” 
 
3.1 The report author has classified Agenda Item 12 as disclosing exempt information 

under Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) thereby suggesting that the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting whilst this item is debated. 

 



 
 

4.0 Justification/Public Interest Test 
 
4.1 The matter under consideration is in connection with commercially sensitive 

information regarding commercial negotiations between the Council and a third party. 
The purpose of the negotiations is to maximise the commercial interests of Council 
and the handling of such issues requires that such information be kept confidential 
and therefore exempt from publication in the public domain. Any disclosure of such 
information may compromise the negotiating position of Council. Keeping the 
information exempt is therefore in the interest of Council in particular that of the 
public interest in general. 

 
5.0 Not Excluding the Press and Public 
 
5.1 There will be occasions when the meeting may decline to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting. If that occurs it does not simply mean that those members of 
the press and public who are present are allowed to stay for the discussion of the 
item. Declining to exclude the press and public would also mean that the press and 
public are allowed access to the actual report contained within the confidential part of 
the agenda (what Democratic Serv
[...]
rty Project - Purchase of adjoining land 69-73 King Street, Ramsgate
	Annex 1 - Location Plan v.5

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Johnston, 
Savage, Taylor-Smith, Ashbee, Campbell, Leys, D Saunders, 
M Saunders and Shonk 
 

 
316. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

317. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Cabinet Members. 
 
However the following Members declared significant interests for agenda items 9 
(Pierremont Hall) and 10 (Retort House): 
 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Savage. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders and Councillor M. Saunders made post meeting declarations of 
significant interests on the same agenda items soon after the Cabinet meeting had 
ended. It should be noted that both Councillors D. Saunders and M. Saunders did not 
speak on the items. 
 

318. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor L. Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed 
that the minutes were a true record of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 December 2015. 
 

319. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL  
 
Cabinet received a report that advised that the current selective licensing scheme which 
applied to some parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central was due to expire on 20 
April 2016. Since the introduction of the selective licensing designation in 2011, the area 
had witnessed a reduction in anti-social behaviour, an improvement in home safety and 
property management, and a reduction in the number of empty properties. 
 
A proposal to designate a similar area for a further 5 years was the subject of a recent 
10-week public consultation. It revealed a high level of public support with 72% of the 
respondents in support of a further designation and 18% against. 
 
A further designation would be expected to improve the social, economic, and housing 
conditions in the area and have a positive impact on the levels of anti-social behaviour, 
crime and deprivation. 
 
Councillor Game spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 



2 
 

Councillor L. Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) To make a further selective licensing designation in respect of certain parts of 

Cliftonville West and Margate Central as set out in the annexed proposal document; 
 
(ii) To delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for the designation 

to the Director of Community Services. 
 

320. MID YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2015-16  
 
It is a requirement by the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that Council 
considers treasury reports at regular intervals in any given financial year. 
 
During the first half of 2015-16 the Council complied with its annual investment strategy, 
apart from the money limit with the Lloyds Banking Group for the 11 day period from 15 
May 2015 to 26 May 2015, as described in section four of the report. 
 
During the first half of 2015/16 borrowing was only undertaken for a capital purpose and 
the statutory borrowing limit was not breached. The period continued to be a challenging 
investment environment, with low investment returns. 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee considered this report on 9 December 2015. 
Cabinet was asked to recommend the report to Full Council on 25 February 2016 for final 
approval. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To approve this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown; 
 
2. To recommend this report to Full Council. 
 

321. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-17  
 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management required that the Treasury 
Management Strategy report be produced for consideration by Council. It covers the 
Council’s capital plans, treasury management strategy, treasury indicators, prudential 
indicators and limits for 2016-17 to 2018-19 inclusive; and the minimum revenue 
provision policy and investment strategy for 2016-17. 
 
The report was brought before the Governance & Audit Committee on 9 December 2015. 
Members were asked to recommend the report to Full Council on 4 February for final 
approval. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
was recommended to approve the report, including each of the key elements of the 
report listed below, and recommend them to Council: 
 
1. The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19, including 

the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator; 
 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 
 
3. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and the Treasury 

Indicators; 
 



3 
 

4. The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 contained in the Treasury Management 
Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 

 
322. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR 2016/17  

 
Council was required by law to resolve the Council Tax Base at a meeting normally 
between 1 December and 31 January in the financial year preceding that to which the 
Council Tax applies. 
 
The Council Tax Base is the number of properties within the District adjusted to account 
for different valuation bands, various discounts and an assumed collection rate. The 
assumed collection rate is 97.25%. 
 
Cabinet was also to agree for no changes to the existing Council Tax discounts and 
reductions. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. The District's Council Tax Base for 2016/17 as 40,690.57 and the tax base for the 

towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in the table at 
Annex 2 to the Cabinet report; 

 
2. Not to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme or replace it with another scheme 

for 2016/17; 
 
3. Not to revise the Council Tax Discounts for 2016/17. 
 

323. BUDGET 2016-17 AND MEDIUM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016-2020  
 
Cabinet produced the budget proposals that had to be developed within the context of a 
restrictive local government finance environment. In the process Member for Financial 
Services said that the budget framework would ensure that the Council’s resources were 
managed efficiently and effectively. The Council would continue to face significant cuts in 
Government funding over the next few years. 
 
Substantial savings have been made in recent years. Cabinet noted that it was becoming 
increasingly difficult to identify further savings without impacting on frontline services. 
Despite these challenges, Cabinet proposed a budget that would secure a number of 
savings. The income generating proposals in the report would enable Council to put 
forward a balanced budget for 2016/17 which would have minimum impact on service 
delivery. 
 
In the proposals, budgetary growth had been kept to a minimum. However, Cabinet 
acknowledged the attendant cost pressures due to inflationary increases and 
unavoidable commitments that were identified in the report. 
 
Savings that were required to address the budgetary pressures had been identified. 
These were in addition to the fees and charges increases that were agreed by Council on 
3 December 2015. They were also in addition to other income from an assumed increase 
in council tax and contribution from the Collection Fund. 
 
A review of the Reserves had been done and a detailed risk assessment of reserves was 
shared at the meeting. Cabinet noted that Council would not be drawing down from 
General Reserves to balance the budget for 2016/17. An increase in Council Tax of 
1.97% was being proposed and this would enable Council establish a balanced budget. 
 



4 
 

Other key issues to note were a significant projected loss of income of £4.56 million over 
the next four years for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). This was due to the 
Government announcement to reduce rental income by 1% a year. The main expenditure 
items in the HRA relate to the management and maintenance of the housing stock. The 
proposed HRA balance was considered to be sufficient to support the 30 year Business 
Plan. 
 
Over the last five years the Council had seen a significant reduction in capital receipts 
from the sale of assets. It was therefore necessary to review the capital programme to 
ensure sufficient funding was available for existing schemes that had already 
commenced and that any new projects identified would be of the highest corporate 
priority. The proposed programme is based on current projections of available funds. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor Campbell; 
Councillor I. Gregory; 
Councillor Shonk. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To approve and recommend to Full Council the draft Medium Term Financial Plan at 

Annex 1 (of the Cabinet report); 
 
2. To approve and recommend to Full Council the draft General Fund Revenue budget 

estimates for 2016-17 to 2019-20 and the resulting budget requirement for 2016-17; 
 
3. To approve and recommend to Full Council that the level of general reserves be held 

at £2.011m, and specific earmarked reserves be used as identified in Annex 5 (to 
the report); 

 
4. To approve and recommend to Full Council the HRA budget estimates for 2016-17 

to 2019-20 and the HRA services charges as shown at Annex 3 of the report; 
 
5. To delegate the authority for the approval of the EK Housing Management Fee to the 

Director of Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Planning; 

 
6. To approve and recommend to Full Council a reduction in the grant to minor 

preceptors as per section 3.15 (of the report); 
 
7. To approve and recommend to Full Council the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Account Capital Budgets for 2016-17 as detailed at Annexes 2 and 4 (to the Cabinet 
report). 

 
324. PIERREMONT HALL  

 
Pierremont Hall is listed as a community asset. At a Cabinet meeting on 19 February 
2015 authority was granted to officers to progress negotiations through the asset 
disposal process with Broadstairs Town Council as part of their community right to bid. 
 
The only bid to be received at the point of the publication of this report was from 
Broadstairs Town Council, and is at less than best consideration. On the day before this 
Cabinet meeting, a letter was received from another party, offering to purchase the site. 
This demonstrates that there may be interest in an open market sale, if Cabinet were to 
decide to pursue that option. 
 



5 
 

Members were advised that the Local Government Act 1972 General Disposal Consent 
provides for a local authority to dispose for less than best consideration, if it promotes or 
improves the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of the area. 
 
In its submission, Broadstairs Town Council listed its evidence to support these aims. It is 
for Cabinet to decide if the value of the wellbeing benefits by disposing the asset to the 
Town Council outweighs the loss of potential additional financial receipts from outright 
disposal. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To consider whether the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to 

contribute to the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
wellbeing of the whole or part of the district or all or any persons resident or present 
in the district. In particular, whether those benefits outweigh the difference in price 
between the offer and the valuation of the land and thereafter agreed the following; 

 
2. That cabinet is satisfied in relation to recommendation 5.1(in the Cabinet report) and 

that approval is given to dispose of Pierremont Hall by Community Asset transfer to 
Broadstairs Town Council; 

 
3. That any transfer to include appropriate restrictive covenants and overage clauses to 

protect the Council's position in the event of any future disposals of the property. 
 

325. RETORT HOUSE  
 
Cabinet agreed that considerations for this issue follow on the same principles as that of 
Pierremont Hall. It was however reported that no other interest had been registered for 
Retort House other than the bid submitted by Broadstairs Town Council. 
 
Cabinet considered the balance between the economic, social or environmental 
wellbeing benefits of a community asset transfer, and the potential additional financial 
receipt of an open market sale to reach a disposal decision. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To consider whether the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to 

contribute to the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
well-being of the whole or part of the district or all or any persons resident or present 
in the district. In particular, whether those benefits outweigh the difference in price 
between the offer and the valuation of the land and thereafter agreed the following: 

 
2. That cabinet is satisfied in relation to recommendation 5.1 (in the Cabinet report) and 

that approval is given to dispose of Retort House by Community Asset to transfer to 
Broadstairs Town Council; 

 
3. That any transfer to include appropriate restrictive covenants and overage clauses to 

protect the Council's position in the event of any future disposals of the property. 
 



6 
 

326. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The matter under consideration was in connection with commercially sensitive 
information regarding commercial negotiations between the Council and a third party. 
The purpose of the negotiations is to maximise the commercial interests of Council and 
the handling of such issues requires that such information be kept confidential and 
therefore exempt from publication in the public domain. 
 
Any disclosure of such information may compromise the negotiating position of Council. 
Keeping the information exempt was therefore in the interest of Council in particular that 
of the public interest in general. 
 
Councillor L. Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members agreed that 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 12 as it contains 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

327. EMPTY PROPERTY PROJECT - PURCHASE OF ADJOINING LAND 69-73 KING 
STREET, RAMSGATE  
 
The Council purchased 69-73 King Street, Ramsgate in January 2014. The property was 
previously a retail carpet shop, but had been disused since 2009. Construction work was 
currently underway on site to convert the building into 13 new homes. 
 
Rear access to the building, for bin storage and cycle storage, is over a right of way 
across the neighbouring property. Cabinet was advised to authorise the acquisition of a 
small strip of land to provide rear access for residents in perpetuity. 
 
Councillor L. Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Cabinet agreed 
to delegate authority to the Director of Community Services to negotiate the purchase of 
the adjoining land at 69-73 King Street, Ramsgate, as shown in blue on the plan at annex 
1 to the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.32 pm 
 
 


